

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	March 10, 2015	[x]] Regular Public Hearing
Department:		r' t	worksnop	L] Public Hearing
Submitted By:	Department of Airports				
Submitted For:					
	عن وهي المركز التي المركز المركز المركز المركز ا المركز المركز		يوم عنها إيمار المن بالمن المن المن المن المن المن المن المن	===	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: License Agreement with Avis Rent A Car System, LLC, commencing December 15, 2014 and expiring February 14, 2015, and renewing on a month to month basis, provided no renewal shall extend beyond May 14, 2015, for a portion of paved parking area at Building 1475, at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) as identified in Exhibit "A" of the License Agreement, for payment of license fees in the amount of \$3,300 per month.

Summary: Delegation of authority for execution of the standard County agreements above was approved by the BCC in R2007-2070. <u>Countywide</u> (AH)

Background and Justification: N/A

Attachment: One (1) Standard Agreement for the Department of Airports

		ی و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و
Recommended	By:lel	1/28/17
	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	PA MANU County Administrator	<u> </u>

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>		
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs Operating Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	(6,600)				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
NET FISCAL IMPACT	(6,600)	1000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00					
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)							
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No							

Budget Account No: Fund <u>4100</u> Department <u>120</u> Unit <u>8452</u> RSource <u>4416</u> Reporting Category _____

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

The fiscal impact of the License Agreement will be a license fee for the use and occupancy of the property in the amount of \$3,300 per month for two months. The License Agreement may continue month-to-month after February 14, 2015 but will terminate no later than May 14, 2015.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

ŐFMP 2/5/13

B. Legal Sufficiency:

15 Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

/and Biohecly

LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made and entered into this $\underline{()}$ day of $\underline{()}_A \underline{()}_A \underline{()}_A$, 2015 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, ("County") and Avis Rent A Car System, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its office and principal place of business at 6 Sylvan Way, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 ("Licensee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports (the "Department"), is the owner and operator of the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"); and

WHEREAS, County is the owner of that certain real property as more particularly described on the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, County is willing to grant Licensee a revocable license to use the Property for the purposes hereinafter defined.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth on the part of the Licensee to be observed and performed, the County hereby grants the Licensee a non-exclusive, revocable license to use the Property (as hereinafter defined) upon the following terms and conditions:

ARTICLE 1 BASIC PROVISIONS

1.01 <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

1.02 <u>Property.</u> The Property, which is the subject of this Agreement, is a portion of the real property more particularly identified in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property").

ARTICLE 2 LENGTH OF TERM AND COMMENCEMENT DATE

The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 15, 2014 (the "Commencement Date") and expire on February 14, 2015 (the "Initial Term"), unless terminated earlier as provided for herein. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed for one (1) month intervals thereafter, running from the 15th day of each month

Form Approved 11/20/2007 R2007-2070

to the 14th day of the following month (the "Renewal Term"), unless terminated earlier as provided for herein; provided, however, no Renewal Term shall extend beyond May 14, 2015; and further provided, either party may elect to not renew this Agreement upon providing no less than two (2) days advance written notice to the other party prior to the expiration of the then current term. The Initial Term and any Renewal Terms shall be collectively referred to as the "Term".

ARTICLE 3 LICENSE FEE

3.01 <u>License Fee.</u> Licensee shall pay County for the use and occupancy of the Property, a license fee in the amount of <u>Three Thousand</u>, <u>Three Hundred Dollars</u> (\$3,300.00) per month, together with applicable sales taxes thereon. Usage for a partial month during the Renewal Term may be prorated at the rate of <u>Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars</u> (\$825.00) per week. The license fee shall be payable without any deduction, holdback or set off whatsoever, upon Licensee's receipt of an invoice from Department.

ARTICLE 4

CONDUCT OF BUSINESS AND USE OF PROPERTY BY LICENSEE

4.01 <u>Use of Property</u>. Licensee shall use the Property solely and exclusively for parking of vehicles in connection with Licensee's rental car operation at the Airport. Licensee shall not use, permit or suffer the use of the Property for any other business or purpose whatsoever.

4.02 <u>Improvements.</u> Licensee shall make no improvements, alterations or additions to the Property whatsoever, without the prior written consent of the Department, which may be granted or withheld in the Department's sole and absolute discretion.

4.03 <u>Condition of Property.</u> Licensee accepts the Property in its "As is", "Where is" condition as of the Commencement Date. Licensee further acknowledges that County has not made any warranties or representations of any nature whatsoever regarding the Property including, but not limited to, any warranties or representations relating to the physical condition of the Property or any improvements located therein, or the suitability of the Property or any improvements for the Licensee's intended use. Licensee acknowledges there is no utility service on the Property including, and County makes no assurance as to electricity for parking lot lighting.

4.04 <u>Waste or Nuisance.</u> Licensee shall not commit or suffer to be committed any waste upon the Property or any nuisance or other act or thing which may result in damage or depreciation of value of the Property.

4.05 <u>Compliance with Laws.</u> Licensee shall, at its sole cost and expense, secure any and all required licenses and permits and shall comply with all local, state and federal laws pertaining to Licensee or its use of the Property, including all applicable zoning,

building and fire laws and regulations. Licensee acknowledges and agrees that County has made no representations whatsoever regarding Licensee's ability to use the Property for the purposes set forth in this Agreement. Licensee shall ensure that its invitees, guests and any all other persons entering the Property with or without Licensee's consent or knowledge comply with all applicable laws on the Property. Licensee shall indemnify, defend and save County harmless from any and all penalties, fines, costs, expenses, suits, claims, or damages resulting from Licensee's failure to perform its obligations specified in this Section. The foregoing indemnification agreement shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

4.06 Non-Discrimination.

A. <u>Non-Discrimination in County Contracts.</u> Licensee warrants and represents to County that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, disability, or genetic information. Licensee has submitted to County a copy of its non-discrimination policy, which is consistent with the above, as contained in Resolution R-2014-1421, as may be amended, or in the alternative, if Licensee does not have a written non-discrimination policy, it has acknowledged through a signed statement provided to County affirming their non-discrimination policy conforms to R-2014-1421, as may be amended.

B. <u>Federal Non-Discrimination Covenants</u>.

- 1. Licensee, for its heirs, personal representatives, successors in interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a covenant running with the land that:
 - a. In the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise operated on the Property for a purpose for which a Federal Aviation Administration activity, facility, or program is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits, Licensee will maintain and operate such facilities and services in compliance with all requirements imposed by the nondiscrimination acts and regulations listed in the Nondiscrimination Authorities (as hereinafter defined), as may be amended, such that no person on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities.

- b. No person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of County property, including, but not limited to, the Property.
- c. In the construction of any improvements on, over, or under the Property and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination.
- d. Licensee will use the Property in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Nondiscrimination Authorities.
- 2. In the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, County shall have the right to terminate this License and to enter, re-enter, and repossess the Property, and hold the same as if this License had never been made or issued.
- 3. For purposes of this Article, the term "Non-Discrimination Authorities" includes, but is not limited to, the non-discrimination statutes, regulations and authorities listed in Appendix "E" of Appendix "4" of FAA Order 1400.11, Non-discrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs at the Federal Aviation Administration, as may be amended.

4.07 <u>Surrender of Property.</u> Upon expiration or earlier termination of Licensee's license to use the Property, Licensee, at its sole cost and expense, shall surrender the Property to the County in at least the same condition as the Property was in as of the Commencement Date of this Agreement.

4.08 <u>County's Right to Enter.</u> County shall have the right to enter the Property at any time, without notice, for any purpose whatsoever. County agrees to exercise reasonable efforts to minimize interference with or disruption of Licensee's operations on the Property; provided, however, County shall not be required to expend additional sums of money in order to comply with the foregoing requirement. In the event that a County work activity must take place within the Property during Licensee's operating hours, which will disrupt or interfere with the Licensee's operations, County will endeavor to provide prior notice to Licensee. The notice requirements provided under Section 10.04 shall not apply to this Section.

ARTICLE 5 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY/SECURITY

5.01 <u>Repairs & Maintenance.</u> County shall not be obligated or required to make or conduct any maintenance or repairs whatsoever to the Property. All portions of the Property and all improvements erected on the Property shall be kept in good repair and condition by Licensee. Licensee shall maintain the Property free of trash and debris. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Licensee shall deliver the Property to County in good repair and condition as specified herein, free of all improvements constructed by Licensee, if any. In the event of any damage to the Property, County may complete the necessary repairs or maintenance of the Property and Licensee shall reimburse County for all expenses incurred by County in doing so, plus a twenty five percent (25%) overhead, within fifteen (15) days after written request for reimbursement from County.

5.02 <u>Security.</u> Licensee acknowledges and accepts full responsibility for the security and protection of the Property and any and all personal property and improvements now existing or hereafter placed on or installed in or upon the Property, and for the prevention of unauthorized access to the Property. Licensee fully understands that the police security protection provided by County is limited to that provided to any other business situated in Palm Beach County by the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office and expressly acknowledges that any special security measures deemed necessary or desirable for additional protection of the Property, shall be the sole responsibility of Licensee and shall involve no additional cost to County.

ARTICLE 6

6.01 <u>Maintenance of Insurance.</u> Licensee agrees to maintain, on a primary basis and at its sole expense, at all times during the Term of this Agreement, and any extension thereof, the insurance coverages and limits set forth in Exhibit "B", attached hereto and incorporated herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as County's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by Licensee is not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities or obligations assumed by Licensee under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 INDEMNIFICATION

Licensee shall indemnify, defend and save County harmless from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liability and expense in connection with: (i) loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to or destruction of property arising from or out of any occurrence in, upon or at the Property; (ii) the occupancy or use by Licensee of the Property or any part thereof; or (iii) any act or omission of Licensee, its agents, contractors, employees or invitees. In the event the County is made a party to any litigation commenced against Licensee or by Licensee against any third party, then Licensee shall protect and hold County harmless and pay all costs and attorney's fees

incurred by County in connection with such litigation, and any appeals thereof. Licensee recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification provision and specifically acknowledges the receipt of good and value separate consideration in support thereof. This provision shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 ASSIGNMENT

Licensee may not assign, sublet or rent any portion of the Property.

ARTICLE 9 REVOCATION OF LICENSE/DEFAULT

9.01 <u>Revocation of License.</u> Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the rights granted to Licensee hereunder amount only to a non-exclusive license to use the Property, which license is expressly revocable by County for any reason whatsoever upon notice to Licensee. Upon notice from County of the revocation of the license granted hereby, this Agreement shall terminate and County shall be relieved of all further obligations hereunder accruing subsequent to the date of such termination.

9.02 <u>Termination for Convenience by Licensee</u>. Licensee may terminate this Agreement for convenience upon five (5) days prior written notice to County, whereupon the parties shall be relieved of all further obligations hereunder with the exception of those obligations accruing prior to the date of such termination and those obligations which expressly survive termination of this Agreement.

9.03 <u>Default.</u> Failure to perform or observe any of the agreements, covenants or conditions contained in this Agreement to be performed or observed by such party upon five (5) days prior written notice shall constitute a default of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 <u>Subordination to Bond Resolution.</u> This Agreement and all rights granted to Licensee hereunder are expressly subordinated and subject to the lien and provisions of the pledge, transfer, hypothecation or assignment made by County in the Palm Beach County Airport System Revenue Bond Resolution dated April 3, 1984 (R-84-427), as amended and supplemented (the "Bond Resolution"), and County and Licensee agree that to the extent permitted by authorizing legislation, the holders of the Bonds or their designated representatives shall exercise any and all rights of County hereunder to the extent such possession, enjoyment and exercise are necessary to insure compliance by Licensee and County with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and Bond Resolution.

10.02 <u>Subordination to State/Federal Agreements.</u> This Agreement shall be subject and subordinate to all the terms and conditions of any instrument and documents under which the County acquired the land or improvements thereon, of which the Property are a part, and shall be given only such effect as will not conflict with nor be inconsistent with such terms and conditions. Licensee understands and agrees that this Agreement shall be subordinate to the provisions of any existing or future agreement between County and the United States of America, the State of Florida or any of their respective agencies, relative to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which has been or may be required as a condition precedent to the expenditure of federal funds for the development of the Airport.

10.03 <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement and any Exhibits attached hereto and forming a part thereof as if fully set forth herein, constitute all agreements, conditions and understandings between County and Licensee concerning the Property. All representations, either oral or written, shall be deemed to be merged into this Agreement. Except as herein otherwise provided, no subsequent alteration, waiver, change or addition to this Agreement shall be binding upon County or Licensee unless reduced to writing and signed by them.

10.04 <u>Notices.</u> All notices and elections (collectively, "notices") to be given or delivered by or to any party hereunder, shall be in writing and shall be (as elected by the party giving such notice) hand delivered by messenger, courier service or overnight mail, telecopied or faxed (provided in each case a receipt is obtained), or alternatively shall be sent by United States Certified Mail, with Return Receipt Requested. The effective date of any notice shall be the date of delivery of the notice if by personal delivery, courier services or overnight mail, or on the date of transmission with confirmed answer back if by telecopier or fax if transmitted before 5PM on a business day and on the next business day if transmitted after 5PM or on a non-business day, or if mailed, upon the date which the return receipt is signed or delivery is refused or the notice designated by the postal authorities as non-deliverable, as the case may be. The parties hereby designate the following addresses as the addresses to which notices may be delivered, and delivery to such addresses shall constitute binding notice given to such party:

(a) If to the County at:

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 Attn: Deputy Director, Airports Business Affairs Fax: (561) 471-7427

 (b) If to the Licensee at: Avis Rent A Car System, LLC
 6 Sylvan Way Parsippany, NJ 07054

With copy to: Avis Budget Group, Inc. Attn: Director of Properties 2330 NW 37th Avenue Miami, FL 33142

Either party may from time to time change the address to which notice under this Agreement shall be given such party, upon three (3) days prior written notice to the other party.

10.05 <u>Recording.</u> Licensee shall not record this Agreement or any memorandum or short form thereof.

10.06 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial.</u> The parties hereto waive trial by jury in connection with proceedings or counterclaims brought by either of the parties hereto against the other, in connection with this Agreement.

10.07 <u>Governing Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida and venue shall be in Palm Beach County.

10.08 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to the performance of every provision of this Agreement in which time of performance is a factor.

10.09 <u>Captions.</u> The captions and section designations set forth herein are for convenience only and shall have no substantive meaning.

10.10 <u>Severability.</u> In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect.

10.11 <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective against any party hereto unless it is in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. A written waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.

10.12 <u>Inspector General.</u> Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the Licensee, its officers, agents, employees and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any

investigation shall be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor.

10.13 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries.</u> No provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, including but not limited to any citizen or employees of County and/or Licensee.

10.14 <u>Effective Date.</u> This Agreement shall become effective when executed by the parties hereto and approved by the Palm Beach Board of County Commissioners.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Licensee have executed this Agreement, or have caused the same to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

Wa a Signature

Ac TEN NAL Typed or Printed Name

Signature

<u>Debra Reese</u> Typed or Printed Name

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

By Director of

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Nde By: Une County Attorney

WITNESSES:

Signature <u>MILNAEL</u> FEELET Typed or Printed Name

Signature

Typed or Printed Name

LICENSEE: AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, LLC hit Βv

Robert Bouta, Senior Vice President an authorized representative of Avis Rent A Car System, LLC

(Seal)

EXHIBIT "A" THE PROPERTY

e e. .

A portion of the paved parking area east of the Air Cargo Building #1475 at PBIA Measuring approximately 130' wide x 470' deep Containing approximately 61,100 square feet

Licensee shall install a temporary fence; a line of cones; or other delineation to mark the westerly end of the Property. The extreme westerly end of the paved parking lot area shall be kept available for overflow employee parking for the Cargo Building tenants (FedEx/UPS).



EXHIBIT "B" INSURANCE

<u>Commercial General Liability</u>. Licensee shall maintain in full force and effect throughout the Term of this License Commercial General Liability Insurance at a limit of liability of not less than One Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000) each occurrence. Coverage shall not contain any endorsement(s) excluding or limiting Premises/Operations, Damage to Rented Property, Personal Injury, Product/Completed Operations, Contractual Liability, Severability of Interests or Cross Liability. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

<u>Business Automobile Liability.</u> Licensee shall maintain Business Automobile Liability Insurance at a limit of liability of not less than One Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000) each occurrence. Coverage shall include liability for Owned, Non-Owned & Hired automobiles. In the event the Licensee does not own automobiles, Licensee agrees to maintain coverage for Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy. Coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

<u>Worker's Compensation & Employers Liability.</u> Licensee shall maintain Worker's Compensation & Employers Liability in accordance with Chapter 440, Florida Statutes, and Federal law. This coverage shall be provided on a primary basis.

Additional Insured. Licensee shall endorse County as "Additional Insured" on all liability policies, with the exception of Workers Compensation/Employers Liability, to the extent of Licensee's contractual obligations hereunder. The "Additional Insured" endorsements shall provide coverage on a primary basis. Each "Additional Insured" endorsement shall read: "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, and Employees, c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc., P.O. Box 20270, Long Beach, CA 90801", or as otherwise approved or modified by County.

<u>Waiver of Subrogation.</u> Licensee agrees by entering into this Agreement to a Waiver of Subrogation for each policy required herein. When required by the insurer, or should a policy condition not permit Licensee to enter into any pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation without an endorsement, then Licensee agrees to notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy, which includes a condition specifically prohibiting such an endorsement, or voids coverage should Licensee enter into such an agreement on a pre-loss basis.

<u>Certificate(s) of Insurance</u>. Licensee shall provide the County with Certificate(s) of Insurance evidencing that all coverages, limits and endorsements required herein are maintained and in full force and effect. The Certificate(s) of Insurance shall include a minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation (ten (10) days for nonpayment of a premium) or non-renewal of coverage. The Certificate Holder address shall read: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, and Employees, c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc., P.O. Box 20270, Long Beach, CA 90801", or as otherwise approved or modified by County.

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLL9001B03190 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 MARGE TO FERTED PREMISE TE declarments \$\$1,000, MED EXP (Avgrans parson) \$\$ GENERAL AGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FPE: X policy Science \$\$ \$\$2,000, PRODUCTS - COMROP AGS \$\$ \$\$2,000, PRODUCTS - COMROP AGS \$\$ \$\$ A Autromodelie Dasility' BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE JAMIT \$\$ \$\$ B Autromodelie Dasility' BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE JAMIT \$\$ \$\$ A Autromodelie Dasility' BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE JAMIT \$\$ \$\$ A Autromodelie Dasility' BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE JAMIT \$\$ \$\$ A Autromodelie Dasility' Column Sindle Dasility' BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE JAMIT \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ A Autromodelie Dasility' X Cockin Autrobisity'	ACORD [®] CERT	TIFIC	ATE OF LIA	BIL	ITY IN	ISURA	NCE	•	ім/dd/үүүү) /2014
the terms and confidence of the order, and the order, and the order regists to a confirmation of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision in the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision in the confirmation of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the conformation of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforrights to a conflict to be decision of the certificate does not conforright to a conflict to a confl	CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN	VELY O URANCE	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITU CERTIFICATE HOLDER,	EXTEN TE A Ç	id or alt ontract	er the Co Between t	verage Afforded He issuing insurer	BY THE R(S), AUT	Policies (Horized
AON RISK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC. Image: marked participant of the second partipant second participant of the second participant partipa	the terms and conditions of the policy,	certain j	polícies may require an e	policy(i ndorset	ies) must be nent. A stal	endorsed. tement on th	If SUBROGATION IS V is certificate does not o	VAIVED, confer rig	subject to this to the
AON RISK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC. Image: marked participant of the second partipant second participant of the second participant partipa			<u></u>	CONTAC	រ		en e	······	······
5600 WEST F 33RD STREET: 8200 TOWER, SUITE 1100 Instruction			INNESOTA	PHONE (A/C, No	Ext): (866)	283-7122	FAX (A/C, No)	. (847) 95	3-5390
MINNEAPOLIS. MIN 55437-1027 Manage of Advances Mail WAIS BUDGET CAN RENTAL, LLC, ITS MANNESS CARDINATE COMPANY OF REDACTED CAN RENTAL, LLC, ITS MANNESS CARDINATE COMPANY OF REDACTED COMPANY Reveal and the Company of REDACTED COMPANY Reveal and the Company of REDACTED COMPANY Reveal and the Company									
NEWLERS INSURANCE									
AMIE BUDGET GROUP, INC, AVIS BUDGET CAR RENTAL, LLC, ITS INSURED, I. MARRED, I. MARRED, I. MORECT, MORTHALL, C. INSURED, I. MARRED, I	NSURFO								
SUBSIDIARIES INCLUDING AVIS INPA A CAR SYSTEM, LLC, BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC, AND BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL, LLC. INSURES 1: ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 2004 INSURES 1: ACE PROPERTY AND 2004 INSURES 1: ACE PROPERTY A	•	CAR REN	TAL LLC. ITS					·	
RRNT A CAR SYSTEM, INC. AND BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL, LLC, SYLVAN WAY; PASUPPANY, NI 07054 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2717 REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGE NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGE NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGE CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CERTIFICAT					*****				
CSTLYAN WAY: PARSIPANY, N 07034 Instance r: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2717 REVISION NUMBER: 000000000000000000000000000000000000	RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC. AND BUDGET T	RUCK RE	NTAL, LLC,						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2717 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE POR THE POLICY PERIN INDICATED. MAY BE USUED OF MAY REUTING. THE INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVE POR THE POLICY PERIN INDICATED. MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERINAN, THE INSURANCE ADOVED BY THE POLICY PERINANY BE ISSUED TO ALL THE TERM COLLISION ADD CONDITIONS OF SUCH PERINAN, THE INSURANCE ADOVED BY THE POLICY PERINANY BE ISSUED TO ALL THE TERM COLLISION ADD CONDITIONS OF SUCH PERINANY. THEM ON MARY BAYE BEEN REPUBLIES DESCRIPTED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM COLLISION ADD CONDITIONS OF SUCH PERINANY. THE INSURANCE ADVISION ADD BY THE POLICY PERINANY. INSURANCE INTO THE POLICY INTERNANCE ADD CONTINUES INSURANCE ADVISION ADD ADD THE INSURANCE ADVISION ADD THE INSURANCE ADVISION ADD THE INSURANCE ADVISION ADD ADD THE INSURANCE ADVISION ADD THE INSURVERTITIES ADDIAL ADVISION ADD THE INSURVERT ADVISION ADD THE INS	6 SYLVAN WAY; PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054						ALT TINSUAANGE LOMPAN		20698
THIS BTO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE DEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE APPORTS THE POLICY GEN DIDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDERS AWY ECURAREMY, TERM OF CONDITION OF AWY CONTRACTOR OTHER COLUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TO ALL THE TERM SUBJECT TO AL			E NIMDED. 0717	INSURE	ξ F {		DEWERON MILLARS		
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING AW FEGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR CITIER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ALL THE TERM SUBJECT SUBJECT SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM SUBJECT SU					I ISSUED TO				
A EBREAL LUABILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH DOCUMENCES \$\$2,000, MMDETO TREND A COMMETCAL ENERAL LUABILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH DOCUMENCES \$\$2,000, MED EXP (PMV) on parson) CENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER- CENT AGGREGATE COMPONED ALL DOWNED ATTOS AT	INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I	QUIREMI PERTAIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO W	HICH THIS
A eisensau Luasility GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH DOCUMENCE \$\$2,000, MMDETO TREND A A COMMETCIAL ENERAL LUASILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH DOCUMENCE \$\$2,000, MMDETO TRENDS GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER- CENT AGGREGATE BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT SECOND A AA ON WORD ATTOS	NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	R POLICY NUMBER	1	POLICYEFF	POLICYEXP	LIBA	TS	
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLS001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 FMAMBET TO FERTED \$\$1,000, MED DEP IANY END (************************************	GENERAL LIABILITY							Y	\$2,000,000
CANUSANADE X ÓCCUR MEDEP/RAVIORE poteon) \$ GENTLAGGREGATE X ÓCCUR MEDEP/RAVIORE poteon) \$ GENTLAGGREGATE LOC SOLOTIONES \$ \$ A AUTOROBILIC JABLITY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Republicy management \$ B AUTOS SOFEDULED AUTOS SOFEDULED \$ \$ \$ B AUTOS SOFEDULED AUTOS SOFEDULED \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ B AUTOS SOFEDULED MUNOWRED SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Researching is sofeEDULED \$			GL9001603190		7/1/2014	7/1/2015	DAMAGE TO RENTED	1	\$1,000,000
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PFR. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ \$2,000, PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGS \$ \$ \$2,000, PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGS \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					•			1	\$D
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ \$2,000, A AUTOROBULE (ABSULTY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 GOMBRED SNGLE LIMIT \$ \$1,000, B AUTOROBULE (ABSULTY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 GOMBRED SNGLE LIMIT \$ \$1,000, B AUTOROBULE (ABSULTY) SCIED ULED SCIED ULED 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					•			1	\$2,000,000
GEIVL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER- X POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPLOP AGS \$ \$2.000, COMPLET STATUS A AUTOMOBILE (LABLITY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 B A AUTO SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED NONCOMBED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED ACCANCELLATION SCHEDULED AUTOS								1	\$2,000,000
X POLCY PEC LOC \$ A Auronoosele (Asil/TY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Combined Single (Limit) \$ \$ A Auronoosele (Asil/TY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Combined Single (Limit) \$ <td< td=""><td></td><td>ľ</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>		ľ							
A Automosilie (DABILITY BUA7001700830 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 COMBINED SINGLE (LMT \$\$1,000, B Autors SofieDuleb SofieDuleb SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 Forescent) \$ B Autors Autors SofieDuleb SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 Forescent) \$ C AARAGE LIABILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ E X Destination Canade Name XOOG27380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$4,000, DED X RETENTIONS 10,000 XOOC37380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCSTATU: \$ C WORKERS COMPENSATION WCC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCSTATU: \$ \$ D OFFOREMUMENTER EXCLUDED? WC4014106366 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCSTATU: \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ </td <td></td> <td>•</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGE</td> <td>·</td> <td>φ2,000,000</td>		•					PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGE	·	φ2,000,000
x ANY JUTO. SCHEDULED SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 BODILY MUURY (Per person) \$ A AUGNOMED AUTOS AUDICYMED AUTOS GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 BODILY MUURY (Per person) \$ A X GARAGE LIABILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Face readbaind \$ \$ E X Umaretica LIAS X occurr XOOG27380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Each occurrence: \$ \$4,000. Disp X RETENTIONS 10,000 XOOG27380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCKRERK COMPRISATION \$ C WORKERK COMPRESS LIABILITY Y/N N/A WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TOTEXT LIMITS ER \$1,000. D AND EMPURETOR FARTINERSCENDED N/A WC4014106346 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TOTEXT LIMITS EL EL DIBEASE - EA EMPLOYER \$ \$1,000. If mode dependention of preparations below WC4014106265 - RETRO WC4014106265 - RETRO EL DIBEASE - EA EMPLOYER \$ \$1,000. <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>•</td> <td></td> <td>COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT</td> <td>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</td> <td><u></u></td>					•		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>
B ALLOWNED SCHEDULED SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EODLY MAURY (Per academ) \$ A AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS SELF INSURED 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EDDLY MAURY (Per academ) \$ A X GARAGE LIABILITY GL9001603190 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Each occurrence: \$ \$ E X MARETEX LIAB X occur XOOG27380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 Each occurrence: \$ \$ \$ DisD X RETENTION \$ 10,000 X VC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCSTATL: \$ \$ D OPFOCHWENDER X RETENTION \$ 10,000 X VC4014106304 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X WCSTATL: \$ <td>* </td> <td></td> <td>BUA7001700830</td> <td></td> <td>7/1/2014</td> <td>7/1/2015</td> <td></td> <td>\$</td> <td>\$1,000,000</td>	*		BUA7001700830		7/1/2014	7/1/2015		\$	\$1,000,000
B Auros Aur									
A x GARAGE LIABILITY GLS001003190 // 1/2014 // 1/2014 // 1/2015 E x UMBRETIA LIABILITY CLS001003190 // 1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$4,000, ABGREGATE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CLAIMS-MADE XOOG27380256 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$4,000, ABGREGATE \$ \$4,000, S \$ \$4,000 C AND EMPLOYERS' LABULTY VCMONTARINEWERSCUTWE N N/A WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TORYLIMITS S \$ \$4,000, ABGREGATE \$ \$1,000, EL EL EACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$1,000, EL EL EACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$1,000, EL EL EL ABGREGATE \$ \$1,000, EL EL CACH OCCURRENCE \$ \$1,000, EL CO CO T T T T T T T T T T T T CO CO CO CO	R AUTOS AUTOS		SELF INSURED		7/1/2014	7/1/2015		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
x GARAGE LIABILTY s s E x IMBERELIA LIABILATIABILA x occiura x S E x IMBERELIA LIABILATIABILA x occiura x S E x ImBERELIA LIABILATIABILATIONS x occiura x S D Dispositions x RETENTIONS 10,000 x x WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 x WC57ATU: OTHERATIONS AND PARCHENDRIZATIONS 10,000 x WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 x WC57ATU: OTHERATIONS AND PARCHENDRIZATIONS 10 INTH YIN WC4014106305 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 x WC57ATU: OTHERATIONS MARCHENDRIZATIONS IN INNI WC4014106265 - RETRO 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 x WC57ATU: S \$1,000, ELSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICIES (Addach ACORD 101, AddMoral Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE S \$1,000, DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICLES (Addach ACORD 101, AddMoral Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) C C C C C	A HIRED AUTOS AUTOS	•	GI 9001603190		7/1/2014	7/1/2015	(Per accident)	+	
C EXCESSIVAT CONTENTION CONTENTION CONTENTION AGREGATE \$\$4,000 D DOWNERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY N/A WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X IORVINS Standback \$\$1,000 D AMPENDETEOR/ARMERSE EXCLUDED? N/A WC40141063046 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X IORVINS Standback \$\$1,000 D AMPENDETEOR/ARMERSE EXCLUDED? N/A WC40141063646 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X IORVINS Standback \$\$1,000 EL DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below WC4014106265 - RETRO WC4014106265 - RETRO EL DISEASE - FA EMPLOYEE \$\$\$1,000 EL DISEASE - FA EMPLOYEE \$\$\$1,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/Normi Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) ST								\$	
DED X RETENTIONS 10,000 \$			XOOG27380256	1	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	\$4,000,000
C AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY Y/N WC4014106301 - DED. 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TORHAULTY TORHAULTY AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY N/A WC4014106346 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TORHAULTY TORHAULTY AND FINCENCE/MEMBER EXCLUIDED? N/A WC4014106265 - RETRO 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 X TORHAULTY S \$1,000, EL. EACHACCIDENT N/A WC4014106265 - RETRO 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EL EACHACCIDENT \$ \$1,000, EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S \$1,000, WC4014106265 - RETRO WC4014106265 - RETRO EL DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT \$ \$1,000, EL DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT \$ \$1,000, WC4014106265 - RETRO EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE \$ \$1,000, PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/Honal Remarks Schedule, if incres space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE \$ \$1,000, See Attached O T O T O T O T \$ \$1,000, CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION O T O T \$ \$1,000, SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORMENT SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORMENT]		AGGREGATE	\$	\$4,000,000
D ANY PROPRIETO/PARTNENDEXECUTIVE N / A WC4014106346 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EL.EACH.ACCIDENT \$ \$1,000, EL.DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE N / A WC4014106346 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EL.EACH.ACCIDENT \$ \$1,000, EL.DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE N / A WC4014106265 - RETRO 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EL.EACH.ACCIDENT \$ \$1,000, EL.DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT N / A WC4014106265 - RETRO FL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ \$1,000, EL.DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S \$1,000, EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE \$ \$1,000, DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach.ACORD 101, Add/Illonal Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach.ACORD 101, Add/Illonal Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach.ACORD 101, Add/Illonal Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach.ACORD 101, Add/Illonal Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / CONT CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION CONT Image: Content of						· • · H· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····		
D ANY PROPRIET DEPORTOR PATTORE DECUTIVE IN N/A WC4014106346 - CA 7/1/2014 7/1/2015 EL. EACH ACCIDENT \$ \$1,000, EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ \$1,000, EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ \$1,000, EL. DISEASE - POLICY LINIT \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	C AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WC4014106301 - DE	ED.	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	X TORY LIMITS ER	1	
If yets, describe under WC4014106265 - HE TRO EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ \$1,000, DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE AGGREGATE C C AGGREGATE C C DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/Honel Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) C See Attached C C CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION C Should ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORMER	D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A				7/1/2015	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	\$1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT (\$ \$1,000, EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/tional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/tional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) EACH OCCURRENCE / AGGREGATE See Attached Description C OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR C Should ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR C	(Mandatory In NH)				11112014	11112010	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	\$	\$1,000,000
AGGREGATE	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below]	WC4014106265 - RE	IRO	-		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	ŝ	\$1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Add/licensi Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) D <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>									
PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) See Attached CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION			1	ļ	·				
See Attached	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ÉS (Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks.	Schadule,	If more space is	required)			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						•	· · · ·	E	ਨੂ
CERTIFICATE HOLDER									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							m		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							 		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							(TT)		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							Ċ.Ż		
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOI									
		<u></u>			winters (1014				
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before The Expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in Accordance with the policy provisions.					
C/O AIRPORT PROPERTIES DEPARTMENT	C/O AIRPORT PROPERTIES DEPARTMENT			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 USA C/O PROPERTY / AIRPORT MANAGER	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406								

...

1

:

..

. ..

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Cert Number:

2717

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS, C/O PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS, 846 PALM BEACH, INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS, WEST PALM, FL 33406 ARE ADDITIONAL INSURED TO THE GL POLICY AND WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES WITH RESPECT TO THEIR INTEREST IN THE AIRPORT GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT WITH AVIS RENT A CAR AND BUDGET RENT A CAR.THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (COI) RELATES TO A POLICY (POLICIES) ISSUED TO THE INCLUDED INSURED AND IS INTENDED TO DEMONSTRATE COVERAGE AS PROVIDED SOLELY TO THE INCLUDED INSURED AND IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER LISTED ON THIS COI MAY BE INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER SUCH POLICY (POLICIES) ONLY TO THE LIMIT THAT SUCH CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S INTEREST APPEARS ONLY IF SUCH INCLUSION IS REQUIRED IN WRITING SPECIFICALLY AND EXPRESSLY STATING THAT SUCH CERTIFICATE HOLDER BE INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER SUCH POLICY (POLICIES). UMBRELLA COVERAGE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DEDUCTIBLE AND/OR SELF INSURANCE.

AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF	New Jersey	
COUNTY OF	Homis	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned who by me being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s) that:

1. The undersigned is the <u>Manager</u> of <u>Avis Rent A Car System, LLC</u>, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Company").

2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed, and are on-file with, the Florida Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Company is in good standing and is authorized to transact business in the State of Florida as of the date hereof.

4. The company is a <u>manager managed</u> limited liability company.

5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments relating to the transaction of business of the Company.

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain License Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Company (the "Agreement"), which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.

7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the Company.

Page 1 of 2

8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and conditions of the Company's member agreement, operating agreement certificate of organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind between the Company and any third person.

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

, Individually and as

-Managere Senior Vice President

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 12^m day of <u>December</u>, 201<u>4</u>, by <u>Robert Bouta</u>, <u>Manager of Avis Rent A</u> <u>Car System, LLC</u> on behalf of the Company who is personally known to me OR who produced ______, as identification and who did take an oath.

cyntian. Hermes Print Notary Name

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of <u>New Jersey</u> at large

My Commission Expires: 423 17

CYNTIA M. HERMES NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY NO. 2284899 MY COMM. EXP. 4-23-17

Page 2 of 2